countries was better than that of non-EU countries. This allows for the maintenance of

capital requirements with an increase in nonperforming loans by 13%, compared to 11%

in non-EU countries. However, the pace of deterioration of equity capital, along with the

increase in the scale of credit losses, in the EU banks was higher than in countries outside

the EU, which means that, with the further deterioration of the loans’ quality, the capital

position would reverse on the benefit of non-EU banks. A similar phenomenon occurs in

the case of banks located in and outside the Euro area. Although the capital ratios of the

first group were initially higher, the much stronger pace of deterioration of capital posi-

tion, depending on the increase in credit losses, means that the capital requirements, TCR

and CET1, of the Euro area banks are violated, respectively, for the δ of 12% and 11%,

while for banks located in other EU countries, both for TCR and CET1, for δ equal to 13%.

A comparison of the sensitivity of capital ratios at banks, differentiated by the value

of total assets, indicates that smaller entities have a better capital position and maintain

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

EU Non-EU EU-Euro EU-Non-Euro CESE

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Large Small Public Non-Public Over- Cap Under-Cap

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

EU Non-EU EU-Euro EU-Non-Euro CESE

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Large Small Public Non-Public Over- Cap Under-Cap

Figure 1. Changes in TCR depending on the value of δ indicator.

Sustainability 2021, 13, x FOR PEER REVIEW 10 of 15

In the entire sample, the lowest resilience against COVID-19 credit losses occurs in

Belarus, Slovakia, and Bulgaria, where banks can withstand an increase in nonperforming

loans by 8–9%. In turn, banks in Romania, Slovenia, and Latvia had the highest capital

resilience to extraordinary losses. In their cases, a breach of one of the capital requirements

would only take place after the increase in nonperforming loans by 16%. These results are

consistent with the results of the IMF, indicating that the level of resistance of European

banks to shocks is highly diversified among countries [36].

[…]

countries was better than that of non-EU countries. This allows for the maintenance of

capital requirements with an increase in nonperforming loans by 13%, compared to 11%

in non-EU countries. However, the pace of deterioration of equity capital, along with the

increase in the scale of credit losses, in the EU banks was higher than in countries outside

the EU, which means that, with the further deterioration of the loans’ quality, the capital

position would reverse on the benefit of non-EU banks. A similar phenomenon occurs in

the case of banks located in and outside the Euro area. Although the capital ratios of the

first group were initially higher, the much stronger pace of deterioration of capital posi-

tion, depending on the increase in credit losses, means that the capital requirements, TCR

and CET1, of the Euro area banks are violated, respectively, for the δ of 12% and 11%,

while for banks located in other EU countries, both for TCR and CET1, for δ equal to 13%.

A comparison of the sensitivity of capital ratios at banks, differentiated by the value

of total assets, indicates that smaller entities have a better capital position and maintain

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

EU Non-EU EU-Euro EU-Non-Euro CESE

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Large Small Public Non-Public Over- Cap Under-Cap

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

EU Non-EU EU-Euro EU-Non-Euro CESE

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Large Small Public Non-Public Over- Cap Under-Cap

Figure 2. Changes in CET1 depending on the value of δ indicator.

The calculation results indicate that the initial capital position of banks located in EU
countries was better than that of non-EU countries. This allows for the maintenance of
capital requirements with an increase in nonperforming loans by 13%, compared to 11%
in non-EU countries. However, the pace of deterioration of equity capital, along with the
increase in the scale of credit losses, in the EU banks was higher than in countries outside
the EU, which means that, with the further deterioration of the loans’ quality, the capital